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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 4219 0f 2020
First date of hearing: 09.02.2021
Date of decision : 09.02.2021
Shri Pratik Ranjan

Resident of: - Flat No.-651, Kamal Vihar CGHS,
Plot 5, Sector-7, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 Complainant

M/s VSR Infratech Pvt. Ltd. |
Regd. Office: - A-22, Hill Vlew Apartrnents

Vasant Vihar, New Delhl 119&52 % A, o\ Respondent
ég T @ -' *\ f { -
C() RAM f 9&?& f W?‘.--_I‘_;--, _‘_5 "ﬁ; ".\- o g%_&
Dr. K.K. Khandelwal' IR T 5! Chairman
Shri Samir Kumar. ; ; Member
APPEARANCE: | | RN
Complainant in person’ - Advocates for the complainant
Ms. Shreya Takkar', €} Advocate for the respondent

mmmmmm

colmplamant/allottees 1n Form CRA undeﬁ‘ secnon 31 of the Real
Estate (R egulatlon and Development) Act,;-2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of
section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that
the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the agreement

for sale executed inter-se them.
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Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over

the possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

S. No. | Heads Information
1. Project name and locanon “114 Avenue”, Sector-114,
Village Bajghera, Gurugram,
Haryana.
2. 2.968 acres
M*v.,
8! 2 b Com ercial Complex
AN
4, . g of%Oll dated 21‘ .07.2011
5. y 2c.07.2024 a
6. | g%glstgred vide no. !f3 of 2019
reglstered %f '- ﬁgfc‘éd 30.09.2019
7. RERA regls%-a;lon valﬁ Iupfﬁoi\ ;3 1412.2019
) T\
8. RERA extension ™ 113 of 2020 dated 05.10.2020
9. Sxten to4 | |51.12.2020
i (Exte::%smn validity expired)
. 7 _;;‘ 5 _‘F i f = s'_ }
10 [Unit R 5 U UG g oond foer
11. Unit measuring (super area) 523.13 sq. ft.
12. Allotment letter 25.12.2011
13. Date of execution of space|10.10.2012
buyer’s agreement
14. Total sales consideration Rs.41,38,317.56/-
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(As per payment plan annexed
with the allotment letter at
page no. 45 of the complaint)
j|:% Total amount paid by the |Rs.37,13,572/-
complainant (As per statement annexed at
page no. 105 of the complaint)
16. Payment plan Construction Linked Plan
17. Date of start of construction 01.01.2012
(As stated by the promoter in
@ | DPI)
18. |Due date of delivery _.,;r,,.of 10.04.2016
possession )
“32. That the Conf‘”p ﬁ)’.- | Note: - Date of start of
give possession, Of thé said constructlon is 01.01.2012 as
unit within 36 -«m?nt f : wDPI submitted by the
signing Oﬁthfs' agreement or'), romoter thus the due date is
within; 35 months. from .the calculated from the date of |
date Ofsmrt Ofconstruction Of SIgnlng of the agreement i.e.
the said bmlding whichever i is | 10. 10. 2012. A grace period of
later. If the completion of the 69110nths is also allowed to
said Building is delayed by the promoter due to certain
reason 'of, "0""“’“”"5”“}’ ﬂf "Qforce majeure circumstances
steel and/or cement 0"' other 5§_wh1ch could not be avoided
building matenals. ;; E -__J‘.;:‘fi% gt by the builder. ‘
19 Offer of possession to e Not offered
compldinadt /84 F B EHD /7
20. | Specific reliefs sought 4 . |'Direct the respondent to grant
A1 1PN 17~ AR lmmedlate possession along |
71 1< N ¢ F vmth1 jpayment for delay at a |
E = N prescrlbed rate of interest.

Factsof the complaint

The possession of the subject apartment has not been offered by

the respondent to the complainant so far. The complainant is

seeking delay interest as per section 18 of the Act. The complainant

reserves his right to file a separate application for seeking
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compensation from the adjudicating officer on account of extreme
delay and mental harassment caused to the complainant. Hence,

this complaint for the reliefs as stated above.

The complainant submitted that the building plan for the said
project was sanctioned vide license No. 72 of 2011 dated
20.07.2011. The allotment was done after receipt of 20%, i.e. Rs.
7,00,000/- of total cost on 25. 12. 2011 and excavation work was

started on 19.02.2012 but )%'I'Qspondent executed space buyer

agreement after 10 monthsw@ | _.oitgr‘nent i.e. on 10.10.2012 that

also after receipt of 30%, le§ Rs, 10 59 250/ of the cost, the

&i@gé’%

respondent delayeg m executio%ém&f §pace b;.lyer agreement for 11

e ssx%

months best known to them.. .

The complainant; Submltted that he has apphed for a non-
residential property loan from ICICI | Bank Ltd amounting to
Rs.20.42 lac on an mterest of 13 % per annum as per their letter
dated 19.08.2013 and 20:09. 2013 for Which respondent has
issued a permlssmn Ietter to mortgage the booked shop for

availing the loan v1de thelr letter dated 20. 09 2013

The complainant submlt’tecg tl;at as,there was a delay of three
years, in possession ‘and complamant was paymg heavy interest on
the non-residential loan taken from ICICI Bank, Gurugram for the
payment against booked shop, complainant requested respondent
vide his letter dated 07.07.2017 for the payment of interest on his
entire deposit @ 18% per annum, which respondent has charged

on their dues from the complainant.
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The complainant submitted that the respondent sent a mail on
01.11.2018 demanding Rs. 3,60,226/- (85% the total cost) with an
intimation that the possession of shop will be given by March
2019, relying on their written commitment the complainant paid

Rs. 3,60,226/- vide ICICI bank cheque no. 008023 dated

02.11.2018, which was acknowledged by the respondent vide their
receipt no:' R000558 dated 02.11.2018.

,\ _\_A:. 3 L L

that th f;’respondent again sent 2nd

mail on 22nd March 2019 mformlngvthat now the possession will

be given by September 2019'~a,lso 1nfo§'ne@d that in case of failure
& \ %4& . 0
by this time both partles (buyer %nd\ developer] will abide by all

rules and regulatlons of RERA and DTCP (Chandlgarh Haryana).

The complainant sub_mltted that the:res__pondem: sent 3rd mail on
8th July demandi_lr‘;_gg‘lli{-;s."3.,960',*_'226/- (90% qf __;"t'__he" total cost), again
sent 4th mail on .&Qgth 'Iill)f 2019 with new dafe of possession as
December 2019, (3rd'date) mentlonmg that in case of failure by
this time the develoggr W1ll pag penalty as per_ HRERA (Gurugram)
norms. Again rélymg on thli?d nevx& date of possession, the
complainant paid-Rs 3,60, 226/ %orj 9th ]uly 2019 by ICICI cheque
no: 8027 dated 09.07: 2019 ‘which’ was credlted in respondents

bank account on 10th July 2019.

The complainant submitted that since the respondent has failed to
offer possession of the shop with completion and occupancy
certification even after delay of more than 6 years, since date of
agreed possession stipulated in the agreement, the complainant

served a letter dated 18.08.2020 on the respondent, requesting
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payment for delayed penalty (interest) on the entire amount
deposited by him to the respondent against cost of the shop in
question along with interest @ 18% thereon. This letter was sent
through speed post-dated 21.08.2020, which was delivered in the
office of the respondent on 23.08.2020, but no reply was received

from the respondent.

11. The complainant submitted that he has deposited 90% of the total
cost amounting to Rs. 37,13; 572{ flll now but still the respondent

e Ay

'''''

has failed to deliver the possessmn of the shop to him.
i M ?a«:

i

C. Relief sought by the complaina‘ﬁt _@sg%f‘- _

' Y w«

12. The complainant has sdught follovnng rehef(s)

%
(i) The complamgnt was., contlnumg w:th ‘the project, but

request for éhe payment ( of delay p@nal‘t; charges and the
interest @18% per aimdin on total’*‘amount paid of Rs.
37,13,572/- thereon compounded on monthly basis as
charged bxﬂ, the nczspondent§ on delayed from the date of
deposit till the date of actual offer of poa,sessmn in view of
the pFOViSi_Efl;S gomalned ugg?rsec{lon 18(1) of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016.
13. On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to have

been committed in relation to section 11(4)(a) of the Act to plead

guilty or not to plead guilty.
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16.

D.
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Notice to the promoter/respondent through speed post as well as
E-mail (info@vsrinfratech.com) was sent. The delivery report of
notices shows that delivery was completed. Despite service of
notice, the promoter/respondent has failed to file reply. However,
the promoter/respondent was represented through his advocate

who marked attendance on the date of hearing i.e. 09.02.2021.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

documents.

i
%
._ %1

/s ,f}'i '

{':‘

The Authority on;the baSIS of{;;wnfo Elatggn algd explanation and

PR

other submlssmng made and the documents filed by the

é

complainant and l;he respondent is of cons:dgkeéd view that there

is no need of further hearmg in the compla;nt j

Findings on the rehef sought by the wgo“%plainant
4 ‘& o 4 4
Relief sought by the complainant "The complainant was

continuing with the Pproject, buerequest for the payment of delay

’%&fs%

penalty charges and theinterest @18% per annum on total amount
paid of Rs. 37,13 5?}/ thereon compounded on monthly basis as
charged by the respondent on delayed from the date of deposit till
the date of actual offer of possession, in view of the provisions
contained under section 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with

the project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided
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under the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso

reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give
possession of an apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw
from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for
every month of delay, till the handmg over of the possession, at
such rate as may be prescrfbed 2%

As per clause 32 of the spa y "I“is agreement the possession

was to be handed over w1th1n a [?;ef\tdd of 36 months from the date
H

of signing of the spaceg bujzers agre%@ery or the date of start of

construction, whxchéver is* later: 'Fﬁrthef% ‘grace period of 6
months is allowed. by the authorlty for dellv rlng the possession of
the subject unit due tg ce;*tam fo:;ce majeure ardumstances which
could not be avozdedi by the builder, As the date of start of
construction comes out to be01.01, 2012 add the date of execution
of agreement is 10. 10; 2012_ the due date of handing over the
possession is calculated from the date of slgmng of the agreement
which comes out“‘tdihe 10.10. 20‘16%0&1??3%32 of the space buyer’s

g i %1 TN
agreememt is reproduced below*

3

i -
t.ﬁl‘ [

g

“32 That the Company shall give possession of the said unit
within 36 months of signing of this Agreement or within 36
months from the date of start of construction of the said
Building whichever is later....

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate
of interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges
at the rate' of 18% p.a. however, however, proviso to section 18

provides that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
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the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as

may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the

rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section
19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and
sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the
rate prescribed”; ?hal{-bé the State Bank of India highest
marginal cost offend ng rqte +2%.:

Provided that in ca _ tj;e State Bank oflndla marginal

replaced by such beﬁcbmark lending rates which the
State/Bank %Ind:wﬁa fx frﬁry time to time for
Iend:ng=twt%e¥gerléral u lich, F’ S

The legislature 1n its \Ahsdom in the subordmate legislation under
the provision ofrule 15 of therules, has getermlned the prescribed
rate of mterest The grate of mterest sp wd%%ermmed by the
legislature, is reasonable and if the sald rule 1s ' followed to award

the interest, it will ensure umform practlce in all the cases. The
: o

Haryana Real Estate Appellate’»Trlb‘ fal in Emaar MGF Land Ltd.
r's FYES

vs. Simmi Sikka (Slipra] obseﬁze% “as under eg

4 O =

64. Takingthe case from another ang!g the allottee was only
entitled to;the delayed possession charges/mterest only at
the rate ofRs 15/- per sq. ft. per month as per clause 18 of
the Buyer’s Agreement for the period of such delay; whereas,

the promoter was entitled to interest @ 24% per annum
compounded at the time of every succeeding instalment for
the delayed payments. The functions of the
Authority/Tribunal are to safeguard the interest of the
aggrieved person, may be the allottee or the promoter. The
rights of the parties are to be balanced and must be
equitable. The promoter cannot be allowed to take undue
advantage of his dominate position and to exploit the needs
of the homer buyers. This Tribunal is duty bound to take into
consideration the legislative intent i.e., to protect the interest
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of the consumers/allottees in the real estate sector. The
clauses of the Buyer’s Agreement entered into between the
parties are one-sided, unfair and unreasonable with respect
to the grant of interest for delayed possession. There are
various other clauses in the Buyer’s Agreement which give
sweeping powers to the promoter to cancel the allotment
and forfeit the amount paid. Thus, the terms and conditions
of the Buyer’s Agreement dated 09.05.2014 are ex-facie one-
sided, unfair and unreasonable, and the same shall
constitute the unfair trade practice on the part of the
promoter. These types of discriminatory terms and
conditions of the Buyers Agreement will not be final and
bmdmg

& cT

contravention as pe& p;'owg:g@ of i&ule 28‘{[’@%(@) the authority is

o S

satisfied that the rg&p%ndent is'in contrav\t»iofi of the provisions

3
&

of the Act. By VlrtL;e pf clause 3@ of thg Sp%ce buyer s agreement
executed between the partles 011 1%0 L@ Zﬁlﬁ ‘possession of the
booked unit was to'bé dehvered w1th1n aperiod of 36 months from
the date of execution of space buyers agreement or the date of
start of ¢ onstructlon, whlchever is. later: Furth r, a grace period of
6 months is allowed by the authorlty fol‘ deliy ing the possession
of the subject unit due toy certain fprce ma]eure circumstances
which could not bée avoxcled by tl\: buildet. The date of start of
construction comes out to be 01.01.2012 and the date of execution
of agreement is 10.10.2012, the due date of handing over the
possession is calculated from the date of signing of the agreement

which comes out to be 10.10.2016. But as the respondent has

failed to handover the possession to the complainant till now.
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22. Accordingly, itis the failure of the promoter to fulfil his obligations,

23.

responsibilities as per the space buyer's agreement dated
10.10.2012 to hand over the possession within the stipulated
period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained
in section 11(4)(a) of the Act on the part of the respondent is

established. As such the complainant is entitled for delayed

plossession charges @9.30% p a. from the due date of possession

18(1) of the Act read with ru@
?M

Directions of the authorlty j;: ) ¥
b mwiw‘?% %wgg %&
Hence, the authorlty hereby passes the foilowmg order and issue

e

directions under; iectgtm 34(f] ofthe Act

i. The resgondent shall pay the 1nt€rest at the prescribed

rate i. ea9’30% pertannum fog' evgery month of delay on
Va

the amount pald by tﬁe compﬁmant from due date of

possession i.e..10.04. 2016 t111 the offer of possession.

ii. ~ The arrears of lnterest accrued till date of decision shall
be pald&totthe c%mplalnant w1th1n a'period of 90 days
from the date of thls ox:der and thereafter monthly

payment of interest till the offer of possession shall be

paid before 10t of every subsequent month.

iii. The respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainant which is not part of the space buyer’s

agreement.
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iv.  The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if

any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

V. Interest on the delay payments from the complainants
shall be charged at the prescribed rate of interest
@9.30% p.a. by the promoter which is the same as is

being granted to the complainant in case of delayed

possession charges.

@) (Or.KK Khandelwal)
(’Membei‘)’ﬁ:- | >, (Chairman)
Haryana Real ESijite Regulatory Aut'horlty, Gurugram
- I | |

o
i

Dated: 09.02.2021"

Judgement up‘l’oaHeA‘on 05. 07 &}
0 w’ ‘?w& ...,_'.-.,%% %&é_&’@

|
i
S
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